Electing
Hong Kong’s
Chiefl Executive

Simon N. M. Young
Richard Cullen

A Study Commissioned by
Civic Exchange

clem
2k CIVIC EXCHANGE

FREKRXE LHKR®

HoNG KONG UNIVERSITY PRESS




Hong Kong University Press
14/F Hing Wai Centre

7 Tin Wan Praya Road
Aberdeen

Hong Kong

© Hong Kong University Press 2010

ISBN 978-988-8028-39-9

All rights reserved. No portion of this publication may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including

photocopy, recording, or any information storage or retrieval system, without
prior permission in writing from the publisher.

Secure On-line Ordering
http://www.hkupress.org

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue copy for this book is available from the British Library

Printed and bound by Paramount Printing Co. Ltd., Hong Kong, China



Foreword

Preface

Contents

Table of Cases and Legislation

1 Introduction

2 History and Development of the Election Committee

3 Significance of the Election Committee in Hong Kong and
Mainland China

4 System for Electing Election Committee Members

5 System for Electing the Chief Executive

6 Conclusions and Reflections

Table of Abbreviations

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Appendix 6
Appendix 7

Chronology of Key Events

Number of Selection/Election Committee Seats 1996-2006
Number of Election Committee Members by Subsector 1998-2006
History and Description of Election Committee Subsectors

Number of Registered Election Commitee Individual and
Corporate Electors 1998-2006

Methods for Determining the 2006 Election Committee Electorate

Individual, Corporate & Mixed Voting in the 2006 Election
Committee Subsector Elections

vii
xi

xiii

29

51

77

93

105
107
113
115
117

125
127

129



vi Contents

Appendix 8

Appendix 9

Appendix 10
Appendix 11
Appendix 12
Appendix 13
Appendix 14
Appendix 15

Appendix 16
Appendix 17

Appendix 18

Appendix 19

Appendix 20

Appendix 21

Index

Proportion of Subsectors with Corporate, Individual & Mixed
Voting in 2006 Election Committee Sectors

Seats and Electorate Share by Subsector 2006

Members of the 1996 Selection Committee

Members of the 1998 Election Committee

Members of the 2000 Election Committee

Members of the 2006 Election Committee

Gender & Age of 2006 Election Committee Members by Subsector

Political Affiliation of 2006 Election Committee Members by
Sector

Party Affiliation of 2000 and 2006 Election Committee Members

Details of Election Committee Subsector Elections & By-Elections
2000-2006

Details of 2000 and 2006 Election Committee Subsector Elections
by Sector

Details of 2000 and 2006 Election Committee Subsector Elections
by Subsector Type

Comparison of Voter Turnout Rates in FC and EC Elections
2000-2006

Allocation of Seats According to Size of 2006 Subsectors

131
133
135
151
175
203
223

225
227

229

235

237

239
241

243



Table of Cases and Legislation

Cases

Australian Capital Television v Commonwealth (1992) 177 Commonwealth Law Reports
106: 90n67

Chan Kam Nga &Others v Director of Immigration [1999] 1 HKLRD 304: 12n15
Chan Kin Sum v Secretary for Justice [2009] 2 HKLRD 166: 59n9
Lee Miu Ling & Another v Attorney General [1996] 1 HKC 124: 64n27

Ng La Ling & Others v Director of Immigration [1999] 1 HKLRD 315: 12n14

Legislation

Broadcasting Ordinance (Cap. 562), 90n65
Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of
China, 2,2n4, 3,4, 5, 11, 11n13, 12, 12n15, 13, 14, 14n26, 14n28, 15, 15n32, 16,
17,20, 21,22, 24n80, 25, 26, 27, 29, 29n2, 37, 38,39, 41,42, 43, 44, 44n52, 47,
50, 51,52,53,54,55,56,62,68,74,75,76,77,78,79, 7916, 80, 82, 83, 85, 90,
97,100, 101, 104, 107, 110, 111
Draft, 14
Art. 21,46,78
Art. 23,24n78
Art. 26, 54, 55
Art. 27,90
Art. 39,4
Art.43,2,3
Art. 44,81n13
Art. 45,3,15,40,41,42,43n48, 52n3, 54, 55, 56, 58, 79n6, 80n12, 97
Art. 46, 24n80, 80n10



xiv  Table of Cases and Legislation

Art. 47,81

Art. 48(5), 37

Art. 49, 3n10

Art. 50, 3n10

Art. 52,35n23,80n11

Art. 53,24, 24n80,80n11, 84, 111

Art. 54,39

Art. 55,39

Art. 56(2), 39

Art. 56(3), 39

Art. 59, 38n29

Art. 60, 2, 38n29

Art. 64,3, 15, 38n30

Art. 68, 41n40, 43n48

Art. 74, 13n18

Art. 99, 38

Art. 158, 12n15, 24n80, 42n43, 43n51

Annex I, 5n13, 13n21, 20n59, 21n61, 22, 25n82, 40, 42n44, 43, 52, 52n3, 53, 54, 55,
57,58,67,75,76,78nl1, 78n2, 79n5, 79n6, 82n20, 86n50, 110, 111

Annex II, 12n16, 13n18,21n61, 22n64, 25n82, 27,42n44,44n54, 45,52, 52n3, 53, 54,
57,7916, 110, 111

Chief Executive Election and Legislative Council Election (Miscellaneous Amendments)
Bill 2006, 85n49

Chief Executive Election Ordinance (Cap. 569), 23, 25,43, 56, 80, 85,109, 110, 111, 112
s.2(7),63n21

.2(8), 63n21

.3,80n10

.3(1A), 25n80

.4,80nl11

.4(a), 85n42

. 4(b), 85n45

.4(c), 85n45

. 8(3),23n69, 109

.9,23n70, 25n81, 109

. 10(1), 85n43

. 10(2), 85n46

.11, 85n47

.13,81n13, 82

. 14,81nl5, 82

. 14(g), 81nl16

. 16,22

. 16(2)(a), 82n20

»w »v v »v »nvn v v »n »n »n »n v »n v v wn wun



Table of Cases and Legislation xv

.16(3), 83n22

. 16(4)(a), 82n21

. 16(5), 83n23

. 16(6), 83n23

. 16(7), 83n24

. 16(8), 83n24

. 18, 83n25

.19, 83n28

.20, 82n17

.21,85n48

.22 (1AB), 84n41

.23,22,24n76, 84n37, 84n38

.24,22

.25,22,83n29

.25,83n31

.26,69n43, 83n30

.26A,22,25n85, 84n38

.26A(2), 84n39

.26A(3), 84n40

.26A(4), 84n40

.27, 84n36

.27(1), 84n32

.27(2), 84n33

.27(3), 84n34, 84n35

.31,85,85n49, 89, 101n15

.32,82

.33,82n18,82n19

.34,82n18

.36,82n18

.37,82n18

. 38,82

.39,82n18

.40, 82n18

Schedule, 20, 56, 79

s. 1(1) of the Schedule, 69n40

s. 1(3)(b) of the Schedule, 63n26, 69n40
s. 1(4) of the Schedule, 61n14

s. 2(9)(b) of the Schedule, 66n29

s. 6 of the Schedule, 63n23

s. 7 of the Schedule, 63n25
S
s
S

v »v v »v v v v v v N N L L v v v nn B v v v v v v L v n »n wn un un w

. 8 of the Schedule, 63n25
. 8(1)(b) of the Schedule, 63n26
. 9 of the Schedule, 63n25, 68n37



xvi Table of Cases and Legislation

s. 10 of the Schedule, 63n25
s. 12(1)(c) of the Schedule, 67n34
s. 12(10) of the Schedule, 60n11
s. 17 of the Schedule, 68n39, 69n42
s. 18 of the Schedule, 69n43
Part 3 of the Schedule, 63
Table 5 in the Schedule, 62n16
Chief Executive Election (Term of Office of the Chief Executive) (Amendment)
Ordinance (No. 4 of 2005), 25n80, 111
Chief Executive Election and Legislative Council Election (Miscellaneous Amendments)
Ordinance 2006 (No. 10 of 2006), 43n49, 111, 112
Commonwealth of Australia Constitution Act, 90
Art. 27,90
Constitution of the People’s Republic of China (1982), 29, 47
Art. 57,45
Constitution of the Russian Federation, 81n14
Constitution of the United States of America, 46n59

Distribution of Number of Members Among Designated Bodies (Election Committee)
Order 2001 (Cap. 569D), 110
District Councils Ordinance (Cap. 547), 54

Election Affairs Commission Ordinance (Cap. 541), 109, 110

Election Affairs Commission (Electoral Procedures) (Election Committee) Regulation
(Cap. 5411), 109, 110, 111

Election Affairs Commission (Electoral Procedures) (Election Committee) Amendment
Regulation 2006 (Amendment to Cap. 5411), 111

Election Affairs Commission (Nominations Advisory Committees (Election Committee))
Regulation (Cap. 541H), 109, 110, 111

Election Affairs Commission (Nominations Advisory Committees (Election Committee))
(Amendment) Regulation 2001, 110

Election Affairs Commission (Nominations Advisory Committees (Election Committee))
Amendment Regulation 2006 (Amendment to Cap. 541H), 111

Election Affairs Commission (Registration) (Electors for Functional Constituencies)
(Voters for Subsectors) (Members of Election Committee) (Legislative Council)
(Amendment) Regulation 2001, 109, 110

Election Affairs Commission (Registration) (Electors for Legislative Council Functional
Constituencies) (Voters for Election Committee Subsectors) (Members of Election
Committee) (Amendment) Regulation 2006 (Amendment to Cap. 541B), 111

Electoral Procedure (Chief Executive Election) Regulation (Cap. 541J), 110

Electoral Procedure (Chief Executive Election) (Amendment) Regulation 2006
(Amendment to Cap 541J), 112

Electoral Provisions (Miscellaneous Amendments) Ordinance, 33/2002, 110



Table of Cases and Legislation ~ xvii

Hong Kong Bill of Rights, 54
Art. 1(1), 54
Art. 21,54,55,76,97

Hong Kong Bill of Rights Ordinance (Cap. 383), 4, 29n2
s. 13,55

Immigration Ordinance, 12n15

Law Amendment and Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (No. 14 of 2003),
110
Legislative Council (Amendment) Bill 2007, 62n18, 65
Legislative Council Ordinance (Cap. 542), 23, 109, 110
s.20V(1)(e), 62n17
s.37,45n55
s. 39, 45n55
Schedule 1A, 61n15
Schedule 2, 20, 79
Legislative Council (Amendment) Ordinance 2003 (No. 25 of 2003), 110
Legislative Council (Amendment) Ordinance 2008 (No. 7 of 2008), 62n20, 112

National Security (Legislative Provisions) Bill, 41

Public Service (Administration) Order, 10
Public Service (Disciplinary) Regulation, 10

Supreme Court Ordinance (Cap. 4) (now called High Court Ordinance), 10
Voting by Imprisoned Persons Ordinance (No. 7 of 2009), 59n9, 68n37, 83n30

Voting by Imprisonment Persons Ordinance (Commencement) Notice 2009, 59n9
Voting by Imprisoned Persons Ordinance (Commencement) (No. 2) Notice 2009, 83n30



History and Development of the
Election Committee’

1 Introduction

In this chapter we first briefly outline the development of Hong Kong’s unique political
structure. This overview covers the period from the establishment of British Hong Kong
until the current era, following the reversion of sovereignty over Hong Kong from the
United Kingdom (UK) to the People’s Republic of China (PRC), when, on 1 July 1997,
British Hong Kong became the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (HKSAR) of
the PRC.

Next, we trace the origins of the EC and analyse official justifications for its inclusion
in the political structure of the HKSAR. We complete this chapter with a review of the
operation, first of the pre-handover Selection Committee, and secondly, the several ECs
which have functioned post-1997. Reference can be made to Appendix 1 which contains
a chronology of key events from 1984 to 2008.

2 Hong Kong's Political Structure — An Historical Overview’

Right through until the handover in 1997, Hong Kong retained a colonial-style system of

1. We are indebted to Angela Lai for her excellent work in researching and drafting large portions
of this chapter. This chapter repeats discussion and arguments made in earlier work by Richard
Cullen, including, Cullen, R. and Krever, T., Taxation and Democracy in Hong Kong (Civic
Exchange, Hong Kong, 2005), available at: http://www.civic-exchange.org/publications/2005/
taxdemo-E.pdf.

2. Note: the institutions of government discussed briefly here are reviewed in more detail in
chapter 3. We use the term “political structure” to include all the laws of Hong Kong
(including the constitutional documentation) plus the significant institutions of government in



10 Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

government in which the Governor and his senior bureaucrats acted as combined ministers
and administrators. They were accountable in an administrative sense to their superiors
and the bureaucrats had to abide by civil service regulations, but neither the Governor nor
his senior officers were accountable politically. They were answerable in the sense that
they provided answers to the public directly and via Hong Kong’s Legislative Council
(LegCo).?

The Governor’s position was dominant right through until the handover, in 1997.
This was especially so until the period of limited political-constitutional reform initiated
by the British in the 1980s.* The Governor’s Executive Council was established, with
three members nominated by the Governor, in 1843. The first Chinese member of the
Executive Council was not appointed until after a general strike and boycott by Hong
Kong workers in 1925-265 As Ghai notes (citing Martin Wight), the governance of
Hong Kong was based on the (British-colonial) double principle of subordination: the
Hong Kong Executive Government was subordinate to the Executive Government in
London and the Hong Kong Legislature was subordinate to the Hong Kong Executive
Government.®

The British made the establishment of an organised system of law a high priority
in all their colonies, not least in Hong Kong, where its immediate role as a trading port
made this more necessary than ever.” The Supreme Court Ordinance was passed by the
Hong Kong Legislature in 1844. Characteristic institutions of a British common law
system, including a substantially independent judiciary and a separate (from government)
legal profession began to put down roots in Hong Kong soon after the colony was
established.?

Hong Kong (including the electoral regime, executive/administrative organs of government,
the legislature and the judiciary). We do not use this term to include relevant and key — but
not comparably central — bodies and institutions like the media and political parties. When
we speak of constitutional reform, we refer to reform of Hong Kong’s core constitutional
documentation and related legislative and system-operation changes. We use the term “Hong
Kong” in two ways in this chapter — which will be clear from the text — first, to indicate the
enduring jurisdictional entity under both British and Chinese sovereignty. Next, the term is
used as shorthand to identify the period when Hong Kong was British Hong Kong.

3. Civil service regulations are in the form of subsidiary legislation. The Public Service
(Administration) Order and Public Service (Disciplinary) Regulation spells out civil service
appointment, dismissal, suspension and disciplinary procedures. See http://www.csb.gov.hk/
hkgcsb/showdisplay.jsp?page_no=408&lang_iso=en_uk.

4. Chen, Albert H.Y., “The Development of Representative Government in Hong Kong” in Chan

and Lim (Eds.) Hong Kong’s Constitutional Law (forthcoming) (draft chapter on file with

authors). See, also, Ghai, Yash, Hong Kong’s New Constitutional Order (2™ ed.) (Hong Kong

University Press, Hong Kong, 1999) chapter 1.

Chen, ibid.

Ghai, Hong Kong’s New Constitutional Order, supra, 15.

Ghai, ibid., 22.

Ibid., 24.

X N W



History and Development of the Election Committee 11

Hong Kong’s first ever LegCo was established by 1843. It comprised four members,
one of whom was the Governor, who was also the President of LegCo.” LegCo was
expanded steadily over the following 140 years, but all LegCo members remained
appointed until 1985 when the first ever, limited, non-direct election of members
occurred.' By this time LegCo had increased to a total of 57 “Official Members” and
“Unofficial Members”."

In 1991, the first 18 directly elected members joined LegCo in accordance with the
agreement reached between the UK and the PRC on the limited political development
allowed in Hong Kong prior to the 1997 handover.'?

The 1995 LegCo was more fully elected than any other, under the reforms introduced
by the last British Governor of Hong Kong, Chris Patten. These reforms sought, inter alia,
to enlarge the franchise by which functional constituency (FC) members were chosen and
to use certain other strategies to widen democratic participation in Hong Kong. All the
measures were designed so as to conform with the letter, at least, of the Basic Law.!"
They were bitterly opposed by Beijing which replaced the 1995 LegCo with a Provisional
Legislative Council (PLC) for approximately one year from 1 July 1997. The primary
constitutional document for the new HKSAR, the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China (Basic Law) made no provision
for the creation of a body such as the PLC. The PLC was, however, subsequently found

9.  See History of the Legislature, at: http://www.legco.gov.hk/general/english/intro/hist_lc.htm.

10.  Allthe non-appointed 1985 LegCo members were indirectly elected by functional constituencies
(FCs) or through forms of electoral colleges, see ibid. None of these elected members were
directly elected by ordinary residents of Hong Kong. The FC members primarily represented
the interests of (non-Chinese and Chinese) business and professional elites.

11. Ibid. The Official Members were those senior government officials appointed by the Governor
to act, also, as LegCo members. The Unofficial Members were also (until the process of
limited elections began) all appointed by the Governor. These Unofficial Members were not
government officials but members largely drawn from the non-Chinese and Chinese business
elites in Hong Kong.

12. The directly elected members were voted into office by the residents of Hong Kong using
a “first past the post” voting system. Of the 18 directly elected seats on offer in the 1991
LegCo election, 17 were taken by pro-democracy candidates, see Ma, N. and Choy, C.K., “The
Evolution of the Electoral System and Party Politics in Hong Kong” in Sing, Ming (ed.) Hong
Kong Government and Politics (Oxford University Press, Hong Kong, 2003) 285-287. On the
reluctant agreement by Beijing to this limited democratic reform for the 1991 LegCo elections
see, Sing, Ming, Hong Kong’s Tortuous Democratization (RoutledgeCurzon, London, 2004)
121-122.

13. Tsang, Steve, A Modern History of Hong Kong (Hong Kong University Press, Hong Kong,
2004) 254ft. Tsang is of the view that the serious conflict between London and Beijing
dating from the announcement of the Patten Reforms was driven largely (from Beijing) by a
combination of a visceral suspicion of Patten (and the British) and a very poor understanding
of the operational reality of British Hong Kong’s political structure. Tsang also notes that
Patten “pushed the grey area of the Basic Law to the limit but did not actually violate it.”



12 Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

to be constitutional by the new Court of Final Appeal (CFA) of the HKSAR' during the
course of hearing what has come to be known as the “Right of Abode” litigation.'?

In 1998, a two year, partly directly elected LegCo replaced the PLC. The National
People’s Congress (NPC) had, in April 1990, stipulated that the first LegCo in the
HKSAR would have a term of office of two years. This decision is also reflected in the
Basic Law.'® The intention was that, had the pre-handover legislature met with Beijing’s
approval, it would have continued on a “through-train” after 1997 and served a full four
year term. Instead, three differently constituted legislatures exercised limited terms of
legislative authority during the transitional period from 1995 to 2000.

In the LegCo elections in 1998 (for the two-year term) 10 LegCo members and in
2000 (for the first full, four year term) six LegCo members were elected by the EC (see
further below). In the LegCo elections of 2004 and 2008, 30 of the total of 60 LegCo
members were returned by direct elections and the remaining 30 members were returned
under the (British introduced) FC system.!”

14. Ng La Ling & Others v Director of Immigration [1999] 1 HKLRD 315, 355ft.

15. On the substantive issues in dispute, it was found that a number of the key provisions in the
HKSAR Immigration Ordinance restricting the right of certain Mainland persons to claim a
right of abode in Hong Kong, were invalid because they were inconsistent with the relevant
right of abode related provisions in the Basic Law. The CFA also concluded that the Basic Law
was the fundamental constitutional instrument of the HKSAR. It followed from the above
(the CFA said) that the CFA enjoyed a jurisdiction to examine, in certain cases, if legislative
acts of the National People’s Congress (NPC) were consistent with the Basic Law (see, Ng Ka
Ling & Others v Director of Immigration [1999] 1 HKLRD 315. See, also, Chan Kam Nga &
Others v Director of Immigration [1999] 1 HKLRD 304, which dealt with certain other aspects
of the right of abode claimants, including whether they were born before or after a parent
became a Hong Kong permanent resident. Certain aspects of these decisions were reversed by
Beijing (at the request of the HKSAR Government) in the first Article 158 Interpretation of
the Basic Law by the National People’s Congress Standing Committee (NPCSC). For a full
discussion of all the issues involved, including the constitutional matters and the substantive
right of abode claims, together with transcripts of all the relevant cases and key documents
and details of the public debate, see, Chan, JM.M., Fu, H.L. and Ghai, Y. (eds) Hong Kong’s
Constitutional Debate: Conflict Over Interpretation (Hong Kong University Press, Hong
Kong, 2000). This litigation proved to be a seminal constitutional shaping experience for the
HKSAR. It has also played a key part in “learning through experience” for the HKSAR about
what the deep substance of the relationship with Beijing may be — and what, operationally,
the guiding political formula for the HKSAR, “One Country — Two Systems” may mean. For
a full review see Chan et al, ibid.

16. See the Decision of the National People’s Congress on the Method for the Formation of the
First Government and the First Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region (adopted by the 7" National People’s Congress (3% Session) 4 April 1990) (hereinafter
Formation Decision April 1990); and Basic Law, Annex II.

17. See History of the Legislature, at: http://www.legco.gov.hk/general/english/intro/hist_
Ic.htm. For a detailed review of Hong Kong’s democratic development and especially the
development of LegCo since World War 11, see, generally, Sing, Tortuous Democratization,



History and Development of the Election Committee 13

From the outset, LegCo’s powers were limited and to this day, they remain
curtailed. In particular, LegCo members have only very restricted rights to introduce
new legislation (most legislation must be introduced by the HKSAR Government) and
the voting rules for LegCo provide that whenever legislators propose motion debates,
new laws or amendments to government legislation, these can only be passed if separate
majorities of FC members and directly elected members are achieved.'® Hong Kong laws
are, thus, not made by a fully representative, primary law making body. Moreover, LegCo
has inadequate powers to hold the still, effectively, entirely Beijing-appointed HKSAR
Government properly to account.”

As we explain more fully in the next Chapter, the governance system that ultimately
evolved in Hong Kong under British rule was something of a hybrid — part presidential,
part parliamentary — but embedded in an enduring colonial tradition. In Hong Kong, most
power formerly rested in the hands of the Governor; now it lies in the hands of the CE.

The HKSAR thus commenced political life with a deliberately maintained, colonial-
style governance system. The Basic Law enabled the colonial “executive-led” (that is,
civil service-led) system to continue essentially unchanged. The Basic Law envisaged
that, together with the CE, civil servants would continue to play the most important
political role in post-1997 Hong Kong.

3 Origins of the Election Committee

The EC, an elected body,” is established by the Basic Law.?! Under the Basic Law, a
key role of the EC is to elect the CE of the HKSAR.>? The system established in the Basic
Law to elect the CE provides a method of indirect election for the CE. This system is
meant, according to the Basic Law, to enable a “broadly representative” EC to choose
the CE.»

The political structure of the HKSAR had long been a matter of discussion. The Sino-
British Joint Declaration of 1984 provides that the CE “shall be selected by elections or

supra. For a comprehensive review of the background to and operational drawbacks of Hong
Kong’s Functional Constituency system see: Loh, C. and Civic Exchange (eds.) Functional
Constituencies: A Unique Feature of Hong Kong’s Legislative Council (Hong Kong University
Press, Hong Kong, 2006) (hereinafter FC Book).

18. See Article 74 and Part 2, Annex 2, Basic Law.

19. Loh, C.and Cullen, R., “Political Reform in Hong Kong: the Principal Officials Accountability
System — The First Year (2002-2003)” (2005) 14 Journal of Contemporary China 147.

20. There are 38 subsectors in the EC. EC Subsector elections are held for 35 of them. See below
for a more detailed discussion.

21. Annex 1 of the Basic Law.

22. Ibid.

23. Ibid.

24. Joint Declaration of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland and the Government of the People’s Republic of China on the Question of Hong Kong,



14  Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

through consultations held locally”, and LegCo “shall be constituted by elections”.> Yet
details of selection/election methods and democratic development were only discussed
and decided during the Basic Law drafting process. There was no agreement in the
community at that time on choosing a particular proposed model,* but the idea of using
an electoral college, that is, employing an indirect election system, found manifestation
in various proposals.”” Among others, the following advantages arising from using an
electoral college were cited in the report on the first public consultation on the Basic Law:

* The selection of the [CE] by the electoral college will allow representation and
will not be easily manipulated. Moreover, Hong Kong people have considerable
experience in functional constituencies elections.?

e It will ensure that the [CE] will not be controlled by [LegCo] nor by any of the
organizations or social strata, as the electoral college is not a power organ which
will be dissolved after the election is completed.”

e The electoral college represents the most important step in the political ladder
in Hong Kong, and includes the elements of ‘functional constituencies’ and
‘regional constituency’ in the politics of election.®

* The industrialists and businessmen may continue to stay in the establishment in
order to maintain the economic prosperity of Hong Kong.?!

These stated advantages of an electoral college match the underlying principles for
the political structure of the HKSAR. As articulated by Ji Peng-fei, Chairman of the Basic
Law Drafting Committee (BLDC), in submitting the Basic Law (Draft) to the NPC for
approval in 1990:

The political structure of the [HKSAR] should accord with the principles of ‘one country,
two systems’ and aim to maintain stability and prosperity in Hong Kong in line with its legal

19 December 1984, UKTS 1984 No. 26, reprinted in (1984) 23 ILM 1366 (hereinafter Joint
Declaration).

25. Annex I, Section I of the Joint Declaration.

26. See pp. 102-103 of Consultative Committee for the Basic Law (CCBL) (1989), The Basic Law
of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China (Draft)
Consultation Report (Volume 2): Report on Special Issues.

27. See Special Group on the Political Structure of the SAR of the CCBL, Report on the Summary
of Proposals Regarding Elections by an Electoral College or a Grand Electoral College,
passed by the CCBL Executive Committee on November 23, 1987; cf. Special Group on
the Political Structure of the SAR, Report on the Summary of Proposals Regarding Direct
Elections, passed by the CCBL Executive Committee on November 23, 1987.

28. See p.979 of CCBL (1988), The Draft Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region of the People’s Republic of China (for Solicitation of Opinions) Consultation Report
(Volume 5): General Report on the Articles.

29. 1bid.,p.979.

30. 1bid., p.980.

31. Ibid.,p.986.



History and Development of the Election Committee 15

status and actual situation. To this end, consideration must be given to the interests of the
different sectors of society and the structure must facilitate the development of the capitalist
economy in the Region. While the part of the existing political structure proven to be effective
will be maintained, a democratic system that suits Hong Kong’s reality should gradually be
introduced.*?

The leading commentator on the Basic Law, Professor Yash Ghai, makes essentially
the same point when he notes that:

A fundamental purpose of the Basic Law is the preservation of a special kind of capitalism....
[This] is evident from the provisions for political institutions of the HKSAR.... In the Basic
Law regime [political institutions and arrangements] are drawn from the logic of a special
kind of capitalism prescribed for the HKSAR ... which works against democracy and favours

a powerful executive.?

During the discussion on constitutional development in 2004—2005, Ji Peng-fei’s
speech was cited by the HKSAR Government’s Constitutional Development Task Force
to illustrate the legislative intention of the Basic Law. Furthermore, the principles were
reiterated by the National People’s Congress Standing Committee (NPCSC) in deciding
that the EC should continue to be used to elect the CE in 2007, in other words, defending
the EC’s role within the HKSAR’s political structure:

The [NPCSC] Session is of the view that Articles 45 and 64 of the Basic Law ... already
expressly provide that the methods for selecting the [CE] and for forming the [LegCo] shall
be specified in the light of the actual situation in the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region and in accordance with the principle of gradual and orderly progress, and that the
ultimate aims are the selection of the [CE] by universal suffrage upon nomination by a
broadly representative nominating committee in accordance with democratic procedures
and the election of all the members of the [LegCo] by universal suffrage. The methods
for selecting the [CE] and for forming [LegCo] shall conform to the above principles and

provisions of the Hong Kong Basic Law. Any change relating to the methods for selecting
the [CE] and for forming [LegCo] shall conform to principles such as being compatible with

the social, economic, political development of Hong Kong. being conducive to the balanced

participation of all sectors and groups of the society, being conducive to the effective operation

of the executive-led system, being conducive to the maintenance of the long-term prosperity
and stability of Hong Kong.* [Emphasis added]

32. JiPeng-fei, “Explanations on ‘the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region
of the People’s Republic of China (Draft)’ and its Related Documents”, dated 28 March 1990,
to the 7" National People’s Congress (3™ Session), in The Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China and Related Documents, Hong Kong:
Joint Publishing (HK) Co Ltd, 2007, pp. 193-208, especially p. 202. The Chinese version is
available on Basic Law Drafting History Online (BLDHO), accessible at http://sunzil.lib.hku.
hk/bldho/.

33. Ghai, supra, 139.

34. Decision of the Standing Committee of the National People’s Congress on Issues Relating



16 Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

The EC was incorporated in the Basic Law to ensure, it was said, orderly political
development and stability. The requirement for such gradually paced reform was justified
on the ground that Hong Kong people had not had much experience with democracy in
colonial times.*

4 From Selection Committee to Election Committee

The Selection Committee, formed before the reunification in 1997, with similar types of
members and functions as the EC established afterwards, can be regarded as the latter’s
predecessor. This section gives an overview of the historical development of the Selection
Committee and the Election Committee, highlighting and comparing: (i) their legal bases;
(ii) their formation procedures; (iii) their compositions; and (iv) the significance of their
role in HKSAR elections.

4.1  Selection Committee 1996

In electing the first CE and the PLC, the Selection Committee played an integral role in
the political transition process and laid the foundations for the first administration of the
HKSAR. The PLC, as noted above, was a product of the dispute which arose between
the British administration in Hong Kong (and London) and Beijing. Its legal basis was an
NPC Decision and not any local law of Hong Kong. It was constituted largely by a form
of elections, less than two weeks before nominations for election of the first CE began.
The establishment of the Selection Committee was provided for early in 1990, but
it did not come into existence until late 1996, after deliberation about its composition and
debate over the scope of its powers. The 1990 NPC Decision authorised the Preparatory
Committee (PC) to set up a Selection Committee to select the first CE.*® The PC was
established by the NPC in 1996 under the general principles of “state sovereignty and
smooth transition”. The principal tasks given to the PC were: (A) to choose the first CE;
and (B) to decide on the composition of the first LegCo of the HKSAR. In completing
Task B, it was left open for the PC to allow for a LegCo “through train” under specified
conditions — that is, the PC was able, if these conditions were satisfied, to make the final

to the Methods for Selecting the Chief Executive of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region in the Year 2007 and for Forming the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region in the Year 2008, adopted by the Standing Committee of the Tenth
National People’s Congress (9" Session), dated April 26, 2004. This decision is discussed
further, below.

35. It is arguable that the consensus reached on the desirability of retaining a powerful (non-
democracy-based) electoral college system resonated with and possibly drew on Mainland
familiarity with and liking for similar, controlled consultation and political decision-making
bodies (especially post-1949).

36. See Formation Decision April 1990, supra.



History and Development of the Election Committee 17

British Hong Kong LegCo, formed in 1995, the first LegCo of the HKSAR.¥” As we noted
above, Beijing was notably unhappy with the 1995 LegCo elections which proceeded
following significant constitutional-electoral reforms by the last British Governor of
Hong Kong. The “through train”, it was said, had been “derailed”. The creation of the
PLC, described earlier, was a direct result.®®

After the PC was formed in January 1996, a series of consultation activities on
the precise methods for forming the Selection Committee (to select and appoint the
first HKSAR CE) were held.* They were intended to garner public support and gauge
political opinion.*

Responses from the Hong Kong community to the consultation were mixed. In
particular, many were uneasy about Beijing’s plan to have the Selection Committee elect
the PLC, as opposed to only the CE, as this had not been mentioned at all in the 1990
NPC Decision.*! This power was argued to be necessary by the Chinese side: the 1990
NPC Decision was premised on the “through-train” model, that is, it was expected that
the 1995 LegCo could largely be adopted as HKSAR’s first legislature. Governor Patten’s
electoral reforms, however, Beijing said, went against the agreed principles of the Joint
Declaration and made the 1995 LegCo inconsistent with the requirements of the Basic
Law.*> While the Chinese Government maintained,* and the HKSAR’s Court of Final
Appeal eventually confirmed, that the establishment of the PLC was within the power of
the PC, and thus constitutional, many saw the PLC as Beijing’s expedient way of exerting
control. As such, during the consultation process, responses were varied: some groups
decided to support the use of the Selection Committee to form the PLC; some would only
participate in the consultation process reluctantly; some hoped the Selection Committee
would take part only in the election of the CE but not the PLC; and some opposed the
PLC so vehemently that they were no longer welcomed by the PC.*#

37. Ghai, Hong Kong’s New Constitutional Order, supra, 66.

38. Ibid.,78.

39. WA > CREBET HEE (N ) G - R AEE > 1997) - SB=1+ =5 -

40. Ibid.

41. Ibid. See also Leung, B. and Chan, S.H., Changing Church and State Relations in Hong Kong,
1950-2000 (Hong Kong University Press, Hong Kong, 2003) Chapter 4.

42. See Working Report of the Political Subgroup of the Preliminary Working Committee of the
Preparatory Committee (PWCPC), dated 7 December 1995, in The Collection of Documents
for the Sixth Plenary Meeting of the PWCPC of NPCSC. The Chinese version is available on
BLDHO.

43. Measures on the Formation of the Provisional Legislative Council of the HKSAR, passed
by the Preparatory Committee (PC) on 5 October 1996. The Chinese version is available on
BLDHO.

44. For example, the PC Secretariat withdrew the invitation to the consultation exercise to the
Hong Kong Professional Teachers’ Union after the latter resolved to oppose the PLC.



18 Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

Finally, in August 1996, methods to form the Selection Committee were announced
and implemented.* First, individuals from designated professions, businesses, religious
or other organisations could apply to their respective organisations for nomination.*
Secondly, eliminations were conducted by the PC and at the PC Chairmen’s Meeting,
resulting in a list of 20% more candidates than the 400 Selection Committee seats
available.*” On 2 November 1996, the PC elected 340 candidates, who formed the
Selection Committee together with 36 Hong Kong deputies to the Chinese People’s
Political Consultative Conference (CPPCC) and 24 Hong Kong deputies to the NPC who
were Hong Kong permanent residents (making a total of 400, overall).* While senior
Hong Kong civil servants were prohibited from standing for election to the Selection
Committee, Executive Council members were eligible and two were elected.*’

Preparation for the first CE election ran parallel to the formation exercise of
the Selection Committee. While the Selection Committee was in the making, the PC
determined, on 5 October 1996, the “Measures on the Selection of the First Chief
Executive of the HKSAR”, prescribing six necessary requirements. Before the list of final
candidates to the Selection Committee was confirmed on 31 October 1996, the application
period for the first CE election (from 14-28 October 1996) had already closed. Out of a
total of 31 applicants, eight were determined to be eligible.”

The Selection Committee elected the first CE of the HKSAR from among the
eight eligible applicants in a three-stage exercise which one might liken to a glorified
job application and interview process. First, members of the Selection Committee cast
nomination votes. Applicants had to obtain 50 or more nominations in order to proceed
to the next stage as valid candidates. Only three candidates satisfied this requirement,
C.H. Tung (206), Sir T.L. Yang (82) and Peter Woo (54). Next, the three candidates
campaigned for votes via presentations to and question and answer sessions with the
Selection Committee.> Finally, on 11 December 1996, ballots were cast by the Selection
Committee and Tung won with 320 votes. He became the first CE of the HKSAR %>

45. Measures on the Formation of HKSAR’s First Selection Committee, passed by the PC on 10
August 1996. The Chinese version is available on BLDHO.

46. Ibid.

47. Ibid.

48. See Formation Decision April 1990, supra. See also Hong Kong and Macao Affairs Office of
the State Council (ed.), Textbook on Hong Kong Issues (CCP Central Party Academy, Beijing,
1997) 239.

49. Vincent Cheng Hoi-cheun and Raymond Chin Guo-fung were both eligible candidates and
elected. See eg I~ » F WM EHT HEZE () ) > BH=TM% o

50. Seeeg M5~ > (FUEME T HAEZ (N ) » =110k =K% o

51. Suzanne Pepper notes, “the new selection process was clearly more open to prior public
scrutiny and comment than all past appointments of British governors had been”, see Pepper,
S. “Elections, Political Change and Basic Law Government: The Hong Kong System in Search
of a Political Form”, in Diamond, L. & Myers, Ramon H. (eds), Elections and Democracy in
Greater China (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2001) 46, 68.

52. Tung was appointed by the State Council on 16 December 1996.



History and Development of the Election Committee 19

The Selection Committee was impressed by Tung; Rita Fan, for instance, cited
Tung’s concrete responses and sense of duty.® Among the public, Tung enjoyed
mild popularity as well, with his low profile and Western educational background.
Unfortunately for Tung, the prevailing public opinion would soon change as his
government encountered administrative difficulties aggravated by a lack of governing
experience and a major economic downturn (in the form of the Asian Financial Crisis
(AFC), which many say began on 2 July 1997, when the Thai Baht collapsed).** Tung’s
standing was further undercut by the narrow electoral base of the Selection Committee.

The Selection Committee then moved on to elect the PLC. Candidates had to
first obtain nominations from ten Selection Committee members, each of whom could
nominate a maximum of five candidates.> During the election, each Selection Committee
member voted for 60 candidates and the 60 candidates with the most votes were elected
to the PLC.%® Ultimately, most members from the 1995 LegCo were returned, except
those in the democratic camp who chose to sit out the PLC election.”” The PLC was sworn

53. Seeeg M5 > (HFUEME T HEAEZ (D) » =TS k=1L# -

54. The difficulties encountered by the First Tung HKSAR Government are discussed in Loh
and Cullen, Political Reform in Hong Kong, supra. The AFC, combined with a range of
other factors, triggered a huge collapse in asset values in Hong Kong. These other factors
included: (a) the competency problems within the new HKSAR Government; (b) an inflexible
currency, the Hong Kong Dollar, pegged (bolted perhaps is a better term) to the United
States Dollar via an adapted Currency Board system and (c) “bubble-economy” property
values established during the final years of British rule. Property prices began to collapse in
the HKSAR by 1998, shortly after the AFC hit. By 2003, at the height of the Severe Acute
Respiratory Syndrome (SARS) crisis, residential property prices had fallen by about 70% from
their bubble-market peak. This, in turn, had a devastating impact on the revenue flow to the
HKSAR Government. The Government came to rely, over a period of years (and for the first
time in living memory) on substantial deficit financing to meet recurrent expenditure. Mass
market residential property prices have recovered significantly since the low point in 2003
(up by some 50-60%). Nevertheless, it is well recognised today that Hong Kong’s narrow
(land revenue related) tax base is a serious systemic fiscal flaw which needs to be fixed.
These systemic flaws in the revenue regime retain the potential to be politically destabilising
in the longer term. See further: Crampton, Thomas, “Hong Kong Moves to Curb Deficit”,
International Herald Tribune, 9 January 2003, at http://www.iht.com/articles/2003/01/09/
a7_6.php; and “The Economy, Public Finance — Need to Broaden Tax Base”, Hong Kong
Yearbook 2004, available online at http://www.info.gov.hk/yearbook/2004/en/03_05 .htm. See
also the proposals put forward by the British Chamber of Commerce in Hong Kong at http://
www.britcham.com/asp/ArticleDetail .asp?Articleld=259; and Brown, S., Fung, K.W., Loh,
C., Uebergang, K. and Xu, S., The Budget and Public Finance in Hong Kong at http://www.
civic-exchange.org/publications/2003/BudgetReport.pdf.

55. Measures on the Formation of the Provisional Legislative Council of the HKSAR, passed by
the PC on 5 October 1996. The Chinese version is available on BLDHO.

56. Ibid.

57. We have used the term “democratic camp” — and “pro-democracy camp (or group)” —
as shorthand expressions for the political parties and groups who are widely recognised as



20 Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

in at midnight, 1 July 1997 to hold office for one year and to pass legislation necessary
to facilitate a smooth transition. Composed mainly of the pro-establishment legislators,
the PLC was able to enact certain controversial laws with little difficulty, such as the
immigration legislation affecting the right of abode of children born in Mainland China
of a Hong Kong parent or parents. Some of these controversial PLC-enacted laws would
eventually lead to protracted court battles (for example, during the right of abode crisis).™
They also generated much ongoing local political debate.

4.2 Election Committee

4.2.1 Overview

Drawing on the Basic Law and other local enactments, this section provides an overview
of the EC in practice. The Basic Law: (i) broadly defines the composition of the EC,
which consists of members from four sectors; and (ii) stipulates the EC’s responsibilities
for electing the CE and certain seats in the LegCo (up to and including the 2000 LegCo
elections); while local laws and regulations detail the operation of the EC, such as
demarcation of different sectors and specific qualifications for membership of each of
these sectors.

The EC has a constitutional basis in the Basic Law but relies heavily on local laws
in practice. The Basic Law provides that the EC shall be composed of the following four
sectors, each making up one-fourth (200 seats) of the total EC membership (800 seats):
(i) Industrial, Commercial and Financial Sector; (ii) Professional Sector; (iii) Labour,
Social Services and Religious Sector; and (iv) Political Sector.>® Yet it is Schedule 2 to
the Legislative Council Ordinance (Cap. 542) and the Schedule to the Chief Executive
Election Ordinance (Cap. 569) (CEEO) which delineate the corresponding subsectors in
respect of each EC sector and establish eligibility criteria for candidates and voters.

The composition of the EC resembles that of the Selection Committee, and follows,
at least in large part, delineation of FCs.% A table listing out the composition of each EC

supporting a faster pace of political structure reform in Hong Kong. These parties and groups,
in fact, identify themselves with these same labels. Those political parties and groups which
favour a slower pace of political structure reform in the HKSAR are commonly referred to as
being “pro-Beijing”, “pro-government” or “pro-establishment”.

58. For more on the right of abode crisis, see Conflict Over Interpretation, supra.

59. Annex I of the Basic Law.

60. Only 5 out of 38 subsectors do not have corresponding FCs. They are (i) Chinese Medicine;
(i1) Chinese People’s Political Consultative Conference (CPPCC); (iii) Employers’ Federation
of Hong Kong; (iv) Hong Kong Chinese Enterprises Association; and (v) Social Welfare,
but only to the extent of corporate votes. See Electoral Affairs Commission (EAC) (2006),
“Appendix F: Relationship of the 28 Functional Constituencies and the 38 Election Committee
Subsectors”, in Guidelines on Election-related Activities in respect of the Election Committee
Subsector Elections, see http://www.eac.gov.hk/pdf/ecse/en/ecss_appf.pdf, last accessed 31
August 2007.



History and Development of the Election Committee 21

sector can be found in Appendix 3 of this book. Two types of votes may be cast when
electing EC members: individual or corporate. Some subsectors have only individual
electors, some have only corporate electors and many have both individual and corporate
electors. The electoral mechanism is discussed in greater detail in Chapter 4.

The Basic Law stipulates that the EC is responsible for electing the CE and
specified numbers of LegCo members in the first two legislatures.®' To ensure that the EC
is fully constituted by members duly qualified to vote in the relevant CE (or, previously,
LegCo) election, each CE or LegCo election is preceded by EC subsector elections or
by-elections. For EC subsector elections, elections are held for all EC subsectors except
for: (i) the LegCo subsector (to be filled (ex officio) by LegCo Members); (ii) the NPC
subsector (to be filled (ex officio) by Hong Kong deputies to the NPC); and (iii) the
Religious subsector (to be filled by nominated representatives from designated religious
bodies).®> The non-elected EC members make up 136 of the 800 members.

As of January 2010, the Election Committee has undergone and participated in the
following elections:

Table 2.1 Timeline of Key EC Activities

Time Period | Elections constituting EC Elections with EC votes
Mar—Apr 1998 | EC Subsector Elections
May 1998 LegCo Election (10 seats returned by EC)

Jun—Jul 2000 | EC Subsector Elections (Term of
office: 14 July 2000 — 13 July 2005)

Sep 2000 LegCo Election (6 seats returned by EC)
Aug—Sep 2001 LegCo By-election
(1 vacant seat returned by EC)
Jan 2002 EC Subsector By-elections
Feb 2002 CE Election (uncontested)

(EC nominations resulted in winner)

Apr-May 2005 | EC Subsector By-elections

Jun 2005 CE Election (uncontested) to fill Tung’s
remaining term of office
(EC nominations resulted in winner)

Nov—Dec 2006 | EC Subsector Elections

(Term of office: 1 February 2007 —
31 January 2012)

Mar 2007 CE Election (contested)
(EC voted in election)

61. Annex I and Annex II of the Basic Law.

62. As will be discussed below, where the number of nominated candidates in the Religious
Subsector exceeds the number of seats in the Subsector, lots are drawn to determine the results
in most cases.



22 Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

The table below summarises the steps by which the EC has elected LegCo members
and the CE. These mechanisms are analysed in greater detail in Chapters 4 and 5.

Table 2.2 Role of EC in LegCo and CE Elections

Role LegCo Election CE Election

1. Nomination |e Each EC member can nominate e Each EC member can only
any number of candidates (who nominate 1 candidate
do not need to be EC members) ¢ A validly nominated candidate
up to the number of LegCo EC requires nominations by 100 or
seats available more EC members

¢ A validly nominated candidate
requires nominations by 10 or
more EC members

2. Poll * Block vote system ¢ Before 2006: A poll was conducted
» First-past-the-post is used to only if there are 2 or more validly
determine winners nominated candidates

¢ Since 2006: A poll is required
whatever the number of validly
nominated candidates

¢ Each EC member has 1 vote in each
round of voting

Sources: EAC (2000), “Notes on Completion of Nomination Form for the Election Committee
(Election of a member of the Legislative Council)” and “Election Committee Election”, 2000
Legislative Concil Elections, see http://www.eac.gov.hk; Basic Law, Annex I; Chief Executive
Election Ordinance (Cap. 569), ss. 16, 23-25,26A.

4.2.2 Election Committee 1998

The EC formed in 1998 had a particularly short tenure because its role was only to elect
the EC members of the first LegCo (the Selection Committee had already chosen the first
CE of the HKSAR). The power of the PLC expired one year after the handover, and,
according to the Basic Law (and the relevant decision of the NPC),** 10 members of the
first LegCo of the HKSAR had to be elected by the EC.* This LegCo, as explained above,
was only to serve for two years from 1998 to 2000.

Among the 683 seats open for election,” 95 went uncontested.®® As the results of
the 1998 EC Subsector elections were gazetted, the nomination period for the first LegCo

63. See Formation Decision April 1990, supra.

64. Annex II of the Basic Law.

65. As noted already, certain EC seats are filled by means other than elections.

66. EAC (1998), Report on the 1998 Legislative Council Elections, see http://www.eac.gov.hk/en/
legco/1998 _report.htm, last accessed 31 August 2007, chapter 7.



History and Development of the Election Committee 23

election began.’” On 24 May 1998, the EC elected 10 members to the first LegCo from 25
validly nominated candidates.*®

4.2.3 Election Committee 2000

Prior to the second LegCo election in 2000, a new EC was constituted pursuant to the
Legislative Council Ordinance. This 2000 EC was the first EC established in accordance
with the (then mooted) Chief Executive Election Ordinance (CEEO) of 2001.% The 2000
EC was to have a term of office of five years, running from 14 July 2000 to 13 July
2005.7 Tt participated in both LegCo and CE elections.

Among the 664 seats open for election, 182 went uncontested.” In the Religious Sub-
sector, lots were drawn to fill the seats as the number of nominated candidates exceeded
the number of available seats.”” In September 2000, this EC returned six members to
LegCo from 10 validly nominated candidates, one being an EC member himself (Kaizer
Lau).” In the following year, the EC elected Ma Fung-kwok in a LegCo by-election to
fill the seat of Professor Ng Ching-fai, an EC-elected LegCo member who had resigned.”

As the 2002 CE Election approached, subsector by-elections were organised for
the EC. Four vacant seats were identified and subsequently filled as a result of the by-
elections, with one being uncontested.” Strictly speaking, however, a vote was never

67. Ibid., chapter 8.

68. Ibid.

69. Section 8(3) of the CEEO.

70. Section 9 of the CEEO; EAC (2005), Report on the 2005 Chief Executive Election, see http://
www.eac.gov.hk/en/chief/2005ce_election_report.htm, last accessed 31 August 2007, para.

1.4 (hereinafter Report on the 2005 CE Election).

71. EAC (2000), Report on the 2000 Legislative Council Elections, see http://www.eac.gov.hk/en/

legco/2000_report.htm, last accessed 31 August 2007, chapter 9.

72. Ibid.
73. Ibid., chapter 10.
74. EAC (2001), Report on the 2001 Legislative Council By-election (Election Committee), see

http://www.eac.gov.hk/en/legco/2001_report.htm, last accessed 31 August 2007.

75. The four vacant seats were:

(i) Kaizer Lau’s seat in the Architectural, Surveying and Planning Subsector. He became a
LegCo member and thus had a seat in the LegCo Subsector of the EC. The seat was taken
by Ho Sing-tin, uncontested.

(i) Antony Leung’s seat in Financial Services Subsector. He resigned after becoming
Financial Secretary. The seat was filled by Yuen Wai-keung.

(iii) Audrey Eu, S.C.’s seat in the Legal Subsector. She became a LegCo member in the LegCo
By-election in late 2000, and thus had a seat in the LegCo Subsector. Her seat was filled
by fellow barrister, Ronny Tong, S.C.

(iv) Tang Ngai-hoi’s seat in Heung Yee Kuk Subsector. He had passed away, and his seat was
taken up by Lam Wai-keung.

See Chapter 2 of EAC (2002), Report on the 2002 Chief Executive Election, see http://www.

eac.gov.hk/en/chief/report.htm, last accessed 31 August 2007.



24  Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

taken for the uncontested 2002 CE election. The law in 2002 allowed that, if there were
only one valid candidate, that candidate would be declared the winner.”® At the end of the
nomination period in 2002, the incumbent C.H. Tung garnered 712 nominations from
the EC and thus was the only validly nominated candidate (i.e. with 100 nominations
or more).”” Despite public discontent with his performance, Tung won a second term
uncontested.

In 2003, severe acute respiratory syndrome (SARS) hit Hong Kong. This major
health emergency ultimately caused around 300 deaths in Hong Kong alone, serious
illness to many others, and worldwide panic. At about the same time, the HKSAR
Government’s poor (and failed) handling of an attempt to introduce controversial national
security legislation added to the sense of political crisis. Tung’s popularity continued to
fall.”® He eventually resigned as CE for health reasons in March 2005.

According to Article 53 of the Basic Law, an election to fill the CE office had to
be held. Preparations commenced quickly as the 2000 EC’s tenure would expire in July
2005. Procedures similar to those in the 2002 CE election were followed. Donald Tsang,
Tung’s Chief Secretary and the most senior official after Tung, won 674 EC nominations
and was the only valid candidate at the end of the nomination period on 16 June 2005.7
He became the new CE. Tsang’s initial term ran for two years until the end of June 2007,
the original expiry date of Tung’s second term.*

76. Section 23 of the CEEO.

77. 1bid., chapter 10.

78. As the SARS epidemic was still raging in the HKSAR, the Tung Government decided to re-
commence work on securing passage of highly controversial legislation designed to strengthen
national security laws in the HKSAR. Article 23 of the Basic Law provides, inter alia, that
the HKSAR Government “shall enact laws to prohibit any act of treason, secession, sedition,
subversion against the Central People’s Government or theft of state secrets.” This special
level of manifest political ineptness eventually drew over 500,000 HKSAR residents onto the
streets in protest on 1 July 2003. See further, for example: Fu, H.L., Petersen, C.J. and Young,
S., National Security and Fundamental Freedoms: Hong Kong'’s Article 23 Under Scrutiny
(Hong Kong University Press, Hong Kong, 2005); and Loh, C. and Civic Exchange (eds.), At
the Epicentre: Hong Kong and the SARS Outbreak (Hong Kong University Press, Hong Kong,
2004).

79. EAC (2005), Report on the 2005 CE Election, supra, chapter 10.

80. In order to achieve this balance-of-term outcome for Donald Tsang, a further Interpretation
(by the NPCSC) of the Basic Law under Article 158 of the Basic Law was sought. This was
because Article 46 of the Basic Law says, unambiguously, that the term of office for the CE
of the HKSAR is 5 years. There is no mention of a mid-term replacement serving only the
balance of a term. Article 53 of the Basic Law, which provides for a CE to be replaced mid-
term, similarly is silent on the term to be served by any replacement CE. In April 2005, the
NPCSC issued their (third) Article 158 Interpretation, entitled: Interpretation of Paragraph 2,
Article 53 of the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's
Republic of China by the Standing Committee of the National People's Congress, adopted by
the NPCSC on 27 April 2005. This interpretation (stating that the replacement CE was to serve



History and Development of the Election Committee 25

4.2.4 Election Committee 2006

As the 2000 EC’s term of office expired in July 2005, a new EC had to be constituted
before the 2007 CE Election. The term of office of the 2006 EC is from February 2007 to
January 2012 %" It elected the CE in 2007.

In December 2005, a fairly modest political structure reform package was introduced
to LegCo by the new CE, Donald Tsang (discussed further in Chapter 3). This package
sought, amongst other things, to introduce District Council members (both elected and
appointed) to the EC and consequently would have doubled the size of the EC. Under
the Basic Law, any amendment to the method for selecting the CE in the year 2007 and
thereafter required the support of a two-thirds majority in LegCo, the consent of the CE
and ultimately approval by the NPCSC.®? However, on 21 December 2005, opposed by
pro-democracy legislators, the Government was unable to obtain the two-thirds majority
in LegCo, and the size of the EC remained at 800.

Among the EC seats that were open for election in 2006, 237 went uncontested.® In
the Religious Subsector, lots were again drawn to fill the seats as the number of nominated
candidates exceeded the number of available seats.®* The 2006 EC elections, held on 10
December, were notable in that the pro-democracy camp secured more than 100 EC seats,
making it possible to nominate an opposition candidate to compete in the CE election.
More details of the results of the elections are summarised in Appendix 13.

Unlike its predecessors, the 2006 EC was given the opportunity to vote in the 2007
CE election. The CEEO was amended to provide that a poll had to be conducted even
if there was only one valid CE candidate, and that only when a valid candidate had won
a majority of votes could he be declared a winner of the election.’ Two candidates,
the incumbent Donald Tsang and LegCo member (and a member of the Civic Party)
Alan Leong, obtained more than 100 nominations and was thus eligible to stand for the
election.® Ultimately, Tsang won with 649 votes to Leong’s 123. This confirmed Tsang’s
second and final term of office, running from 2007 to 2012.%

out just the unexpired term of the original CE) is reflected in the Chief Executive Election
(Term of Office of the Chief Executive) (Amendment) Ordinance (No. 4 of 2005) in the form
of section 3(1A) of the CEEO.

81. Section 9 of the CEEO specifies that the term of office of the Election Committee is five years,
and that it begins on 1 February “in the year in which the term of office of the Chief Executive
is to expire”.

82. Annex I and Annex II of the Basic Law.

83. EAC (2007), Report on the 2007 Chief Executive Election, see http://www.eac.gov.hk/en/
chief/2007ce_election.htm, last accessed 31 August 2007, chapter 6 (hereinafter Report on the
2007 CE Election).

84. Ibid., chapter 5.

85. Section 26A of the CEEO.

86. EAC (2007), Report on the 2007 CE Election, supra, chapter 12.

87. Ibid.



26 Electing Hong Kong’s Chief Executive

The 2007 CE election is reviewed in greater detail in Chapter 5. It is worth
noting here, however, that it was an important turning point in Hong Kong’s political
development. Although there was never any real doubt about the outcome of the election
due to the pro-Beijing and pro-government make-up of the EC, a lively and keenly
contested campaign, complete with widely watched televised debates, unfolded. Public
interest and “participation” in the 2007 CE election were higher than ever before.

4.2.5 Election Committee 2012 and beyond

What changes if any will be made to the method of electing the EC in 2012 and beyond
have yet to be decided. The Basic Law only provided for the method of election up to
2007. In the NPCSC interpretation in 2004, it was stated that the method of election
provided for in the Basic Law would continue if no amendment was made to the method
of election.

In 2007, the Government published a green paper on constitutional development
to consult the public’s views on issues relating to the election of the CE and LegCo by
universal suffrage. Following the CE’s report summarising the results of the consultation,
the NPCSC decided that there would be no universal suffrage for the election of the
CE or LegCo in 2012, but universal suffrage for the CE was possible in 2017, and if
such had been achieved, it was also possible for LegCo to be constituted by universal
suffrage in 2020. The NPCSC also decided that “appropriate amendments conforming to
the principle of gradual and orderly progress” could be made to the method of selecting
the CE in 2012.

In February 2008, the CE appointed 30 non-official members to a new Task Group
on Constitutional Development under the Commission on Strategic Development. The
Task Group was given terms of reference to study “feasible options” for electing the CE
and for forming the LegCo in 2012 within the framework of the NPCSC’s 2007 decision,
“with a view to laying a solid foundation for attaining universal suffrage for the Chief
Executive in 2017 and for the Legislative Council in 2020.”

After a long delay, the Government published the “Consultation Document on the
Methods for Selecting the Chief Executive and for Forming the Legislative Council in
2012” on 18 November 2009 and began a three-month consultation. The Document
sought the public’s views on 13 questions in relation to the 2012 elections and indicated a
preferred view of expanding the EC by 400 members (an increase of 100 members in each
sector with elected District Council members accounting for the increase in the fourth
sector) and maintaining the nomination threshold at one-eighth of the EC membership.
As for the 2012 LegCo, the Document proposed adding 10 new seats to the legislature:
five to the geographical constituencies and five elected District Councillors to the District
Council FC. Pan-democratic legislators criticised these proposals for failing to provide
sufficient assurances that FCs would be abolished in 2020. In January 2010, the Civic
Party and League of Social Democrats announced that one member in each of the five
geographical constituencies would resign to effect a de facto referendum on universal
suffrage for 2012.



History and Development of the Election Committee 27

5 Conclusion

The HKSAR commenced political life with a deliberately maintained, colonial-style
governance system. The Basic Law enabled the colonial “executive-led” system to
continue essentially unchanged.

The Basic Law provided that the CE and his government would play the most
important political role in post-1997 Hong Kong. A key means of achieving this objective
was the use of a limited franchise, electoral college institution — the EC — as a fundamental
component in the “new” political structure. Prior to the establishment of the EC, the Selection
Committee performed a similar role, although it also had to deal with the controversial task
of selecting the, originally unplanned for, interim (1997-1998) legislature, the PLC.

The EC involved in the CE election in 2002 and the CE “by-election” in 2005 had
only a single candidate to consider. The EC involvement in selecting 10 LegCo members
in 1998 and six LegCo members in 2000, in accordance with Annex II of the Basic Law,
was somewhat more demanding as multiple candidates were involved.

The most recently elected EC has been the one whose operation has generated the
greatest public interest. First, the election of members to the 2006 EC witnessed increased
electoral strategising in various sectors, especially within the legal profession. This time,
the pro-democracy camp moved beyond protesting and lobbying for political reform by
taking a more active role in the EC elections. Previously there had been reluctance to
participate in such “small circle elections” for fear of enhancing the legitimacy of the EC.

Next, as a direct result of this successful EC activism by the pro-democracy groups,
two candidates emerged to compete in the 2007 CE election. The incumbent Donald
Tsang easily won enough nominations to stand in the election, but pro-democracy LegCo
member, Alan Leong, also obtained more than the 100 nominations needed to stand for
election, necessitating a vote.

What this process revealed is that apart from the “big debate” about root and branch
democratic reform, the existing institutions have, if only slowly, embarked on some level
of evolutionary development. Already it is possible to say that the process of the EC
selecting/electing the CE has changed for good. For instance, although only EC members
could vote, very widely watched televised debates — with public participation — were
held. Many other public campaign activities were also organised in the course of the 2007
CE election. In a subsequent LegCo by-election in late 2007, televised debates featured
again. It is now hard to imagine any CE election process proceeding in the HKSAR
without substantial public, televised participation of some sort.

With this amount of public interest in a CE election, even one whose result was
never doubted from the beginning, the pressure on the elected CE to resolve the question
of universal suffrage, particularly the question of a timetable, was enormous. Tsang
responded to this pressure in a relatively timely fashion, first with the Committee on
Governance and Political Development, then the Green Paper leading to the 2007 NPCSC
decision, and followed by the Task Group tasked to study the 2012 methods of elections.
It is still much too early to suppose that the question of universal suffrage in Hong Kong
has been settled, however.



Index

1 July 1997 (see resumption of sovereignty)

4 June 1989 (see Tiananmen Square incident)

actual situation of Hong Kong, 15, 40,42, 54

Akers-Jones, Sir David, 148
anti-discrimination legislation, 61
anti-subversion law (see Basic Law)
appointment
Chief Executive (see Chief Executive)
Chinese People’s Political Consultative
Conference (CPPCC) members, 49
civil service, 10n3, 37
Deputy Minister & Political Assistants, 37
District Council members, 5, 6, 25, 53, 54
Executive Council, 10
Governor, 1, 18n51,31n11, 35
HKSAR Government, 13, 37, 88
judges, 2
LegCo members, 11, 11n11
Nomination Committee (NC), 98
Preparatory Committee (PC), 107
Principal Officials, 2, 37, 109

Task Group on Constitutional Development

under the Commission on Strategic
Development, 26

Arculli, Ronald, 136

Asian Financial Crisis (AFC), 19, 19n54

Association for Democracy and People’s
Livelihood (ADPL), 70, 147, 148, 193,
216,225,227

Audit Commission, 30n3, 37

Basic Law
1995 LegCo, 12, 17,44
amendment, 5, 6,25,43,62,95, 104

Article 23 national security bill, 24n78, 33,

41
treason, 24n78, 81

Drafting History Online (BLDHO), 15n32

drafting process, 2, 14

executive-led, 13,27, 37

Hong Kong Bill of Rights, 54, 55,97

NPCSC Interpretation (see Standing
Committee of National People’s
Congress), 24n80, 26,42, 42n44,
7916, 90, 110, 111

Right of abode litigation, 12, 12n15

Beijing, 11n12,37,41,50, 101, 108 (see also

People’s Republic of China)

allies in Hong Kong, vii

appoint HKSAR Government, 13, 37

control of Selection Committee, 103

disapproval of 1995 LegCo / Patten
Reforms, 11, 11n13,12, 16,17, 31nl1,
44, 44n52

Hong Kong NPC Deputies, 46

Nomination Committee (NC), 98, 103

pro-Beijing, 26, 48,49, 50, 70, 80, 90

relationship with Hong Kong, 30

right of abode, 12n15

right to veto the appointment of CE, 41, 48

Xinhua News Agency, 48n76

British

American colonies, 34

Chamber of Commerce in Hong Kong,
19n54

colony, 1, 10,34

common law system, 10

constitutional monarchy, 34

George III model, 34



244  Index

Glorious Revolution, 34

Governor (see Governor of Hong Kong)

Government, 10

monarchy, 34

Parliament (see Parliament)

Queen, 1,2

relationship with Beijing, 11n13, 16, 44n52
broadly representative, 4, 13, 15,40, 41, 52,

52n3,55, 56,58, 68, 75,98, 100

Bonnin, Michel, 30n6
bubble economy, 19n54

Central People’s Government, 2, 3,24, 40,41,
52,52n2,80,80n12,93
Chinese President, 2
Hong Kong and Macau Affairs Office of the
State Council, 18n48, 65
Liaison Office in HKSAR, 48, 116
State Council, 18n52, 108, 109
Centre for Comparative and Public Law, xi,
55n6
Chan, Anson, 89, 89n60
Chan, Felix Wai Hon, 213
Chan, Johannes Man Mun, 12n15, 102n18
Chan, K.C.,33n16
Chan, Kin Man, 212
Chan, Ming Kau, 3n11
Chan, Tanya, 213
Chen, Albert Hung Yee, 10n4, 10n5, 29n2,
30n4, 30n8, 30n9, 35n22, 35n22, 94n2
Cheng, Joseph, 48, 48n78,212
Cheung, Eric Tat Ming, 163,213
Chiang, Lily, 151, 176,203
Chief Executive (CE), xi, 1,2, 3,3n10, 5n12,
6,7,13,16n34, 17,22, 24, 24n80, 25,
26,27,35n23,37,38,39,40,42,44n51,
48,49,52,52n2, 63, 67, 68,78, 80,
80nll1, 81, 82, 84,85,87,90,91,93,97,
101, 102, 102n20, 103, 104, 110, 111,
112
accountable to Beijing, 3, 93
accountable to legislature, 3
accountable to people, 93,97, 104
appoint, 2,6, 17, 18n53, 40,41, 51,52,
52n2,73,80n12, 86, 108
campaign (see election campaign)
candidate, 7, 18,22, 24,25,27,40,43,51,
53,56,67,77,80, 81, 82,83, 84, 85,

86,87, 88,89,93,94,96,97,99, 108,
111
competition, 25,27, 80, 80n9, 87,93, 94,
96,97, 103
consent of, 5,25,41
elect,2,6,7,13,15,20,21,26,42,48, 55,
56, 68n35,75,77,78,79, 82, 85,93, 95,
99,105
elections, 1,3,5,7,17,21,22,23 25,26,
27,41,43,50,51,52n2, 55,67, 68,
68n35,72,74,77,78,80,80n12, 81, 82,
83, 84, 85, 88, 89,90,94,95,97,99,
103
direct election, 43, 96
1996, 7, 18, 86,96, 108
2002,21,23,24,27,105, 110
2005, 21,23n70, 24, 24n79, 27, 80n12,
105, 111
2007,1,5,7,21,25,25n83, 25n86, 26,
27,42, 50, 68n35, 74, 80n9, 83, 85n44,
86,87, 88,89,91,93,94, 96, 106, 112
2012,5,26,78,95
2017,5,26,27,43,78, 78n4
indirect, 11,13, 14
poll, 84, 85
election procedure, 83
secret ballot, 40, 55, 83, 103
electoral system, 1, 4,96
eligibility, 77, 80
first CE (see also Tung Chee Hwa), 16, 17,
18,41,47,56,83,86,89,101nl11, 108
nomination committee (see nomination
committee)
nominating CE candidate, 5, 51, 56, 67, 82,
93,97,99, 103, 108
successfully, 81
specifically disqualified, 81
nomination period, 24, 68n35, 110, 111, 112
nomination process
secret, 83, 103
nomination threshold, 26, 43, 69, 82, 84, 95,
97,99
power to dissolve LegCo, vii, 3, 3n10,
35n23, 39
relinquish membership in any political party
before taking office, 68, 85, 89, 101
select, 2, 14, 15,16, 25,26, 27,41, 42n45,
52,67,74,93,110, 112



selection and nomination of the CE in
accordance with democratic procedures,
15,40,41,52n3,56,97,98
“small circle election”, viii, 27,49, 77,78,
86,87,91
term of office, 24n80, 25n81, 43, 67, 80,
85,111
universal suffrage (see universal suffrage)
unpopular, 94
vacancy, 80, 81, 84, 85, 85n42
Chinese General Chamber of Commerce, 48,
67,73,80,117,137,149, 150
Chinese People’s Political Consultative
Conference (CPPCC), 18,46,47,49,52,
58,70, 108, 111
Election Committee (see Election
Committee)
Ching, Frank, 44n51, 83, 83n26, 88, 88n56,
102n17
Choy, D.W., 46163, 47, 47166, 470167, 47n68,
47n71,48n72,48n73,48n75, 48n76,
48n77,48n79, 49n82, 50n85, 80n7
Chronology of key events, 9, 107
Chui, Fernando Sai On, 95n3
Civic Exchange, xi, 2n6,9n1, 13n17, 19n54,
30n7, 50n86, 51nl, 87n54, 89n63, 94n1,
102n18, 102n19, 106
civic freedom, 36, 50, 77, 87
Civic Party, 25, 26,46n62, 71, 102, 225,227
Civil Force, 70, 225, 227
civil service, 13, 18, 35,36, 37, 38, 38n31,
39,108
accountable in an administrative sense, 10,
35
accountable politically, 10, 35
bureaucrat, 10, 35,77
elite-influenced, 32
executive-led, 13, 37
regulation, 10, 10n3, 35
civil society, 29n2, 89
Communist Party, vii, 43, 102n17
conflicts of interest, 61
Constitutional Development Task Force, 15,
42
2004 Report to NPCSC, 42n45, 79n6
Fifth Report, 42n42, 43n47
consultations, 96, 100
2004 consultation on political reform, 42

Index 245

2007 Green Paper on constitutional
development, 26, 44n51,97, 112
2009 consultation on the Methods for
Selecting the Chief Executive and for
crime-related disqualifying conditions
for voting, 59n9, 95, 112
Forming the Legislative Council in 2012,
26
Basic Law, 14
CE, 2, 14,40, 52,52n2
EC allocation of subsector, 76
Governor, 1
Selection Committee, 17, 107, 108
consultative committee, 35
corporate voting, viii, 1, 4,20n60, 21, 40, 50,
53,56,57,61,63,64,66,67,69,72,73,
74,776,100, 118,119, 122
authorised representative, 65, 66
Court of Final Appeal (CFA), 12, 12nl15, 17,
81
Court of First Instance (CFI), 59n9, 82
Crampton, Thomas, 19n54
Cullen, Richard, 9nl1, 13n19, 19n54, 29n1,
29n2, 30n5,30n7, 31n13, 35n21, 37n26,
33n38, 78n3, 87n54, 89n63, 102n18

DeGolyer, Michael E., 96n6, 102n19
Democratic Alliance for the Betterment and
Progress of Hong Kong (DAB), 39, 48,
48n74, 53,71, 80, 89, 102, 102n16, 109,
225,227
Democratic Party (DP), 70,71, 85n49, 102,
225,227
democracy, 5, 15, 16, 35,40, 42, 50, 53, 54,
55,76, 78, 79n6, 86n50
development, 3
western style, 43
District Boards, 44, 116, 124
District Councils, 5, 25,42, 54, 85,99, 107,
110, 111
2007 election voter turnout rate, 73
appointed councilors, 6, 54
elected councilors, 26
Election Committee, 53, 65, 67, 116, 123,
124,127,128, 129, 134, 224, 230, 231,
232,240,242
Functional Constituency, 56, 65, 240
Dykes, Philip John, 213



246 Index

education, 31, 31n13,32,33n16
elected political representatives, 99
LegCo and District Council members,
99
election, 14,73, 74, 88,96, 100, 102, 103
advertising, 90
Chief Executive (see Chief Executive)
competition in election, 72,97
Election Committee (see Election
Committee)
electioneering, 4
multi-candidate, 4, 83, 86
platform, 4, 5, 68
right to vote and the right to stand for
election, 54, 55,61,97
“small circle election”, viii, 27,49, 77,78,
86,87,91
election campaign, 4, 26, 27, 88, 89, 90
30% increase on spending in 2000, 90
Election Committee (EC)
Accountancy subsector, 65, 115, 120, 127,
129, 139, 159, 208, 223,230, 231, 232,
239
age and nationality/right of abode
requirement, 69

Agriculture and Fisheries subsector, 57, 65,

71,72,75,99, 116, 122,127,129, 134,
164,191, 214,224,230,231, 232,239,
242

Architectural, Surveying and Planning,
23n75, 120, 127, 133, 184, 230, 231,
239,241

Catering subsector, 99, 115, 117, 127, 129,
133,151, 175,203, 223,229, 231, 239,
241

CE Election, 21, 22

Chinese General Chamber of Commerce,
48,67,73,80, 117

Chinese Manufacturers’ Association of
Hong Kong, 67, 119

Chinese Medicine subsector, 20n60, 57,
59,112, 115,120, 127, 129, 133, 140,
160, 185,209, 223,230,231, 232,
241

Chinese People’s Political Consultative

Conference (CPPCC), 20n60, 40, 52, 57,
58,70,75,123, 128, 134, 146, 170, 219,
230,231,232

Commercial (first) subsector, 67,72, 115,
117,17,129, 133, 151, 175,203, 223,
229,231,239,241

Commercial (second) subsector, 67,72, 73,
115,117, 127,129, 133, 152, 176, 204,
223,239,241

contested election, 71,72,73,74,109, 112,
117,118,119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124,
235,237,240

corporate voting (see corporate voting)

district-based organizations, 40, 52

District Council members (see District
Council)

diversity, 69

Education subsector, 56, 64, 65,98, 115,
121,127,129, 133, 140, 144, 161, 185,
210

elections, 4,7, 13n20, 21 22, 27, 40, 53, 59,
60,62, 63,68,71,71n49, 71n50, 72, 80,
93,102, 103

1998, 21,22, 109

2000, 21,23,64,70,71,72,74, 109

2002 by-election, 21,23, 110

2005 by-election, 21, 111

2006, 21,25,27,64,67n35,71,72,74,
80,82,86,91, 112

lack of election, 73

LegCo election, 2,21,22,23,45,51,93

Eligibility and disqualifying conditions, 20,
45,59,63,68,69,77,79

Employers’ Federation of Hong Kong
subsector, 20n60, 57,59, 67, 115, 117,
118,127, 176,204, 223,229,231,241

Engineering subsector, 121, 141, 161, 186,
210

ex officio, 1nl, 21, 62, 68, 69, 70, 99, 123

exclusive, 100

Federation of Hong Kong Industries, 67

Finance subsector, 118

Financial Services subsector, 23n75, 118,
153,177,205

fair and equal electoral process, 4

female members, 69

four broad sectors, 20, 99

first sector, 57, 66, 67,69, 72,113, 115,
117,131, 133,223, 225,230,231, 235,
241

second sector, 69,71, 72,74, 83n27, 100,



113,120, 131, 133, 223,224, 225, 230,
231,232,235,241
third sector, 58, 66,71, 74, 83n27, 113,
116,122,131, 134,224,225, 230, 231,
232,235,242
fourth sector, 26, 65, 66,69, 71, 74,75,
83n27,99, 113, 116, 123, 131, 134, 224,
225,230,231,232,235,242
foreign consulates, 66
former subsectors, 124
Provisional District Boards for the
Districts in the Regional Council Area,
116,124,173
Provisional District Boards for the
Districts in the Urban Council Area, 116,
124,173
Health Services subsector, 65,74, 115, 121,
127,129, 133,162, 187,211,223, 230,
232,239,242
Heung Yee Kuk subsector, 23n75, 65,72,
116, 123,127,129, 134,172, 199, 220,
224,230,231,232,240, 242
Higher Education subsector, 56, 115, 121,
127,129, 134,162, 188, 212,224,230,
231,232,239,242
Hong Kong and Kowloon District Council
subsector, 56, 116, 123, 127, 129, 134,
220,224,231,232,242
Hong Kong Chinese Enterprises Association
subsector, 20n60, 57,59, 67, 115, 118,
127,129, 133, 154,205, 223, 241
Hong Kong deputies to the National
People’s Congress, 1nl, 4,21, 40,52,
58,63,69, 113,123
Hong Kong General Chamber of
Commerce, 67, 117
Hotel subsector, 56, 64, 115, 118, 127, 129,
133, 144, 154, 178, 205, 223,229, 231,
239,241
Import and Export subsector, 72, 115, 118,
127,129, 133, 155,179, 205, 223, 229,
231,232,239,241
Industrial (first) subsector, 67, 115, 119,
127,129, 133, 155, 206, 223,229, 231,
232,239,241
Industrial (second) subsector, 67,72, 115,
119,127,129, 133, 156, 180, 206, 223,
229,231,232,239, 241

Index 247

industrial, commercial and financial sectors
(first section), 20, 40, 52,79, 113, 131

Information Technology subsector, 66, 115,
121,127,129, 134,163, 189,212,224,
239,242

Insurance subsector, 115. 119, 127, 129,
133, 156, 180, 206, 223,229,232, 239,
241

judicial remedies, 100, 101

labour, social services, religious and other
sectors (third sector), 20, 40, 52, 57,79,
113,131

Labour subsector, 65,76, 116, 122, 127,
129, 134, 143, 165, 192, 215, 224,230,
231,232,239,242

lack of confidence, 4, 74

Legal subsector, 23n75, 69, 83n27, 98, 115,
121,127,129, 134, 141, 163, 190, 213,
224,230,231,232,239,242

Legislative Council subsector, 40, 52,57,
71n49, 71n50, 116, 123, 128, 134, 142

legitimacy, 6,7, 27,41, 50,77, 86

Medical subsector, 115, 122, 127, 129, 134,
140, 164, 190, 213, 224, 230, 232, 239,
242

National People’s Congress subsector, 40,
52,57,71n49,71n50, 116, 123, 128,
134,148

new separate subsector, 70

New Territories District Council subsector,
56,116, 123,128, 129, 134, 200, 221,
224,230,232,240,242

non-Chinese persons, 69, 70

non-elected EC members make up 136 of
the 800 members, 21

other sector (under third sector), 40, 52, 57,
58,72,113,131, 144

organic growth of subsector, 62, 100, 101

organisations, 55, 58, 60, 61, 62,76, 127

umbrella organizations, 60, 61, 62, 67, 76,

100, 127

packing, 66

political affiliation of members, 68, 69, 70,
71,71n48

political power, 78

principles of democracy and openness, 40,
53,54,55,76, 7916, 86n50, 100

profession-based subsector, 2, 20, 40, 52,



248 Index

57,60,61,69,71,72,74 ,79, 83n27,
99,100, 113,127,131

Publishing sub-subsector, 66, 69

Real Estate and Construction subsector, 69,
115,119, 127,129, 133,157, 181, 207,
223,239,242

registered elector, 1,59, 60, 61, 64,65, 68,
73,76,83,109, 110, 111, 112

Religious subsector, 20,21, 21n62, 23, 25,
40,52,57,68,63,71n49, 71n50, 72,
79,83n27,109, 111, 112,113, 116, 127,
129, 131, 143, 168, 196, 218,224

transform into nominating committee, 4, 7,
95,96,97,98,99

Transport subsector, 61, 115, 120, 127, 129,
133,158, 182,208

uncontested seats (see uncontested seats)

underrepresentation, 70, 75

voter turnout rate (see voter turnout rate)

voting power equality/inequality, 64, 65, 66,
67,76,98

Wholesale and Retail subsector, 115, 120,
127,129, 133, 158, 182, 208, 223,239,
241

Catholic Diocese of Hong Kong, 63, 116
Chinese Muslim Cultural and Fraternal
Association, 63, 116

without compensation, 67
Electoral Affairs Commission (EAC), 20n60,
22,22n66, 23n70,23n71,23n74, 23n75,
Confucian Academy, 63, 116 24n79,25n83, 25n86, 45n56, 45n57,
Hong Kong Buddhist Association, 63, 59n7, 73n55, 80n8, 85, 88, 90, 90n65,
116 100, 101, 105, 106, 109, 111, 113, 116,
Hong Kong Christian Council, 63, 116 124,125,128,129, 131, 134,222,224,
Hong Kong Taoist Association, 63, 116 225,227,233,235,237,242
lots were drawn, 21n62, 23, 25, 63, 109, electoral college, 14, 14n27, 16n35, 27,29,
112 44,45,50,78
representativeness, 43, 54, 69, 75,97, 100 Patten, 45 (see Chris Patten)
role elite, 4, 38n32
electing role, 78 business elites, 11n10, 11n11,31,31n12,
nominating role, 78 35,39,50
elite-influenced civil service, 32
entrepreneurs, 32, 169
equality of interests, 98,99, 100
equality of voting power, 64, 76, 98
inequality of voting power, 65
equal suffrage, 6, 54,55, 64, 65,76, 98
derogation, 99, 100
genuine periodic elections, 97
executive, 10, 10n2, 15,29, 29n2, 30, 30n3,
34,38, 30,45n59, 46,61, 102
executive-led, 13, 15,27, 34, 37, 101
Executive Council, 3n10, 10, 18, 39, 39n35,
39n37, 55, 109

Selection Committee (see Selection
Committee)
size, 25,41,49, 55,59, 60, 61, 95, 100
corporate elector subsectors size, 72, 73
electorate size, 64, 65
subsector, 64, 67,72,74,76,98, 100
Social Welfare subsector, 20n60, 56, 57, 59,
61, 65,83n27, 116, 122,127,129, 134,
166, 193,216,224, 230, 232, 240, 242
Sports, Performing Arts, Culture and
Publication subsector, 57, 58, 62, 65, 66,
116,122,127, 129, 134,240, 242
substantial connection with subsector, 63,

68,69, 100 collective responsibility, 39
term of office, 21, 23, 25,40, 43,45,52, policy committee system, 39
67,111 policy initiative, 39

Textiles and Garment subsector, 115, 119,
127,129,133, 157, 181,207, 223,229,
231,232,239,241

Tourism subsector, 56, 115, 118, 119, 127,
129, 133,157, 182,207, 223,229,232,
239,241

family centred values, 32

Fan, Rita, 19, 149

franchise,
Election Committee, 4, 27, 79n6, 90
Functional Constituencies, 11, 50



Index 249

Fu Hualing, 12n15,24n78,29n2, 38n33,
46n63,47,47n66, 47067, 47n68, 47n71,
48n72,48n73,48n75,48n76,48n77,
48n79, 49n82, 50n85, 80n7

Functional Constituencies (FCs), xi, 5, 6, 14,
20n60, 26, 50, 51nl, 56,57, 58,59, 61,
64,65,66,72,73,75,78,99n9, 101, system, 2,7, 12,13, 50,57, 60, 60n12, 65,
117,118,119, 110, 111, 120, 121, 122, 66,72,73,77,78,99,99n9
123,240 Tourism FC, 56

2008 LegCo election, 62
Agriculture and Fisheries FC, 65, 72
Allocation of FC seats, 65
business and professional elites, 2, 11n10
Civic Exchange FC book, 2n6, 13n17,
50n86, 51n1, 59n7, 59n8, 60n12, 66n30,
66n31, 66n32, 66n33, 69n41, 69n44, Ghai,Yash, 10, 10n4, 10n6, 10n7, 10n8,
72n51,73n54, 74n56, 76n57, 99n10, 12n15, 15, 15n33, 17n37,29n2, 30n4,
106 30n7,36n24,41,41n38, 46n60, 78n3
Commercial (First) FC, 72 Goodstadt, Leo, 31n12, 35n22, 38n33
Commercial (Second) FC, 72,73 Governor of Hong Kong, 1,2, 10, 11, I1nl1,
corporation, 61 13,17, 18n51, 31nl1, 35, 36, 44, 107
criticisms of FC, 50n86 accountable politically, 10
delineation of FC, 20
defence of FC, 65
District Council FC, 26, 56, 65, 240
Education FC, 56
elected by FC, 10, 11n10, 107
elections, 7, 14, 45,51, 65,72, 74, 76n57

replicate FC, 56
representative, 73
returned by FC, 45
seat(s), 64,72, 112
Social Welfare FC, 57
subsector(s), 74,75

voter turnout rate (see voter turnout rate)
uncontested, 72
voting in the FC, 59

Fung, Kin Kee Frederick, 148

George, Henry, 32n13

assent to the passage of a Bill, 3
Patten, Chris (see Patten, Chris)
Gross Domestic Product (GDP), 65

Harris, Peter, 1n2
health, 24, 33,31, 31n13, 32,33n16

2000, 72,239 High Court of Australia, 90
2004,72,73,74,239 high degree of autonomy, 2, 102
2008, 62,72 Ho, Edmund, 95n3

lack of election, 73 Ho, Stanley Hung Sun, 69, 137, 157, 181, 207
electoral system, 51, 60 Hong Kong, 1,2, 3
electorate(s), 56, 57, 58,59, 59n7, 60, 62, 1960s, 32

66, 74
electors for FC, 60, 109, 110
enlarge the franchise, 11
exempted FC, 69
grouping of the FC, 57
Heung Yee Kuk FC, 65, 72
Import and Export FC, 65, 72
individual FC, 56, 65
Industrial (Second), 72
LegCo members, 99
Legislative Council FC, 111
legislators, 56, 101
legitimacy of FC, 6
member(s), 11, 11n10, 69, 99n10

business, 11n10, 11n11, 31, 31n12, 32, 35,

39, 50,75, 83,98
business establishments, vii

civic freedom (see civic freedom)

democratic development, 3, 5,6, 11, 12n17,
44

economic system, 31, 32, 38n33

law, 9n2, 10, 13, 16, 20, 24, 24n78, 33, 53,
54,60, 65,67,79, 98,99, 100

manufacturing centre, 32

people, 1,4,6,14,16,37,41,51, 88,94

political autonomy, 3

political development, 5, 11, 15, 20, 26, 29,
30n4, 54, 88



250 Index

political future, 5
political structure/system, 5,9, 11n13, 14,
15,71,93,101, 102
politics, 6, 30, 31, 35, 36, 39, 50, 77,97
population, Inl, 69
post World War 11, 30, 31n13, 32, 34, 35
poverty, 32,33,33n16
protests over fare increases on the Star
Ferry, 30
public, 4
public opinion, 36, 87, 89
relationship with Beijing, 30
resident, 11n10, 11n12, 12n15, 18, 24n78,
33n16,46,47,49, 50, 54,55, 58,59, 63,
68n36, 70, 81, 116
severe acute respiratory syndrome (SARS),
19n54, 20
society, 4,75, 96
system of law, 10
tax, 19n54, 31, 31n12, 31n13, 32, 33n16
trading port, 10
universal suffrage (see universal suffrage)
welfare system, 33n16
Hong Kong Bar, 46n62, 62n18, 88
Hong Kong Council of Social Services,
33nl16, 143, 194
Hong Kong Federation of Trade Unions, 48,
80
Hong Kong Government, 2,4, 5, 10, 10n2,
12n15, 13, 19, 19n54, 24, 24n78, 25, 27,
29,30n3, 31, 32, 33,35n21,36n25, 37,
39,41,42,43,49,50,51,53,54,55,
56,58,61,62,64,74,75,77,79n6, 84,
87n52, 88,94, 103
accountable politically, 35, 36, 38
accountable to legislature, 38
Central Policy Unit, 95n4, 185, 199
Chief Secretary for Administration, 24, 84,
89, 148
colonial-style system, 9, 10, 13, 27, 34, 35,
36,37, 38n33
Constitutional Affairs Bureau, 43n47
Deputy Minister, 37
Executive Authorities (see executive)
Financial Secretary, 23n75, 84
government officials, 11nl1, 75
land policy, 31n13
part presidential, part parliamentary, 13

Political Assistant, 37

Principal Official, 2,37, 38n31, 39, 84, 109

Principal Officials Accountability System
(see Principal Officials Accountability
System)

Secretary for Constitutional Affairs /
Secretary for Constitutional and
Mainland Affairs, 36n25, 53, 61, 80n12,
87n52 (see also Lam, Stephen)

Secretary of Justice, 84

senior bureaucrats, 10

Task Group on Constitutional Development,
26,95,95n4, 112

Hong Kong Professional Teachers’ Union,
17n44, 161, 185, 186,

Hong Kong Progressive Alliance, 70, 71, 102,
227

Hong Kong Public Doctors’ Association, 70

Hoo, Alan, 141, 163, 190

housing, 31, 32, 33n16,

public housing, 31n13, 32

Independent Commission Against Corruption
(ICAC), 30n3, 37

infrastructure, 31, 33, 33n16

International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights (ICCPR), ix, 55

Ip, Regina, 89, 89n62

Jie Cheng, 3nl1
Joint Declaration (see Sino-British Joint-
Declaration on the Question of Hong
Kong)
judiciary, 30n3
independent, 10, 30, 34

Kwok, Dennis, 69, 213
Kuan, Hsin Chi, 212

Lam, S., 70, 71n46

Lam, Stephen, 36n25, 54n4, 87n52
Langer, Lorenz, 94n2

Lau, Emily, 36n25, 87n52, 108

Lau, Kaizer, 23, 23n75

Lee, Allen, 48

Lee, Eliza, Wing Yee, 33n16, 212

legal profession, 10, 27, 46n62

Legislative Council (LegCo), 3, 10, 14, 15,



21,30n3,43,44,51,52,55, 69,85, 96,
99,102, 103, 104, 107, 108, 110, 113,
116
age and nationality/right of abode
requirements, 69
bill, 3n10, 39
block vote system, 22
crime-related disqualifying conditions for
voting, 59n9
dissolve, vii, 3n10, 35n23, 39
election, 22, 55n6, 102
1985,2,11
1991, 11n12, 107
1995,11,17,19,31nl1, 44,102, 107
1998, 5, 12,21,22n66, 27, 109
2000, 12,20,21,23,23n71,27,45, 56,
79,109
2000 by-election, 109
2001 by-election, 21, 23, 23n74, 109
2004, 1,12,56,69,96n6, 111
2007 by-election, 27, 89, 94, 112
2008, 12,42,45,56,62,63,72,96, 112
2012, 5,5n12,26,45,95,112
2016, 6
2020, 26, 45
Election Committee (see Election
Committee)
electoral college, 45
equal suffrage differential, 65
equality, 58
first ever LegCo, 11
first LegCo of HKSAR, 12n16, 16, 17,22,
23,41,44,68n36
functional constituency (see Functional
Constituencies)
geographical constituency (GC), 45, 58
hold government to account, 36, 38
members
directly elected, 11, 11n12, 99
elected by the directly elected members of
the District Boards, 44
limited, non-direct election, 11
non-appointed, 11n11
nomination period, 22
Official Members, 11, 11n11
partly directly elected, 12
power to make legislation, 13, 20
subordinate, 39

Index 251

President, 11
Provisional Legislative Council (see
Provisional Legislative Council)
restricted rights to introduce legislation, 13
through-train after 1997, 12, 16
derailed, 17
two-thirds majority, ix, 3n10, 5, 6, 25,
35n23,43,62,95,104, 111
universal suffrage, 26, 41n40, 43n48
Unofficial Members, 11, 11n11
Leong, Alan, 190
2007 CE election candidacy, 25, 27, 80n9,
83, 83n27, 88,89,91,96, 112
Leung, Elsie Oi Sie, 149
Li, David Kwok Po, 138
Li, Gladys Veronica, 213
Li, Ka Shing, 135, 181, 207
Liberal Party, 39, 58,70, 71, 80, 85n49, 225,
227
Lim, Chin Leng, 10n4, 30n4, 41, 41n40
Littlewood, Michael, 31n12
Lo,CK., 70,71n46
Lo, Vincent Hong Shui, 137
Lo, Siu Hing, 36n24
Loh, Christine, 2n6, 13n17, 13n19, 19n54,
24n78,35n21, 37n26, 50n86, 51nl,
78n3, 87n54, 94n1, 102n18, 106
Lui, Ming Wah, 138

Ma, Fung Kwok, 23, 109

Ma, Lik, 53, 89, 140

Ma, Ngok, 30n4. 35n22, 102n18, 102n19

Mainland Chinese, 32, 41n39

Marxist-Leninist, 45

media, 10n2, 29n2, 30, 36, 37, 88,91, 94, 103
freedom, 36n25, 87n52
mostly lively and free in East Asia, 36, 87
press, 30

Montesquieu, 45n59

National People’s Congress (NPC), 4, 12n15,
14,15n32,45, 46
4" NPC, 46
8" NPC election, 46
9% NPC election, 46,47, 48
First Electoral Conference (FEC), 47
10" NPC election, 47, 48
Second Electoral Conference (SEC), 47



252  Index

11" NPC election, 49
Third Electoral Conference (TEC), 49
1990 NPC Decision, 12, 12n16, 16, 17,22,
22n63, 41,44, 44n53, 68n35, 107, 113
election, 48,49, 78,79
voting system, 50, 78
Election Committee (see Election
Committee)
electoral conference, 50, 79, 80n7
Electoral Law, 47
Hong Kong deputies, 4, 18, 21, 40, 46,
46163, 47, 47n66, 48, 48n76, 49, 50, 52,
58,63,69,79,80n7,90,93,94, 113
Election Committee (see Election
Committee)
Measures for Election of Deputies of the
HKSAR of the PRC, 47
Standing Committee (see Standing
Committee of National People’s
Congress)
Neoh, Anthony F., 142
New Century Forum, 70, 225,227
Ng, Ching Fai, 23, 45, 109
Nominating Committee (NC), 4,7, 15,40, 41,
52n3, 95,98, 100, 103
2017 NC, 95, 96
election, 103
electorate, 98, 103
method of constituting, 97, 98, 101, 103
member, 98,99, 100
nominations, 97
nomination threshold, 97
ombudsman role, 99
representativeness, 97, 99, 101
size, 97, 100

One country, two systems, 2, 3, 14,50, 9

Parliament, 34
Australia, 34
Canada, 34
British, 34, 36, 39
House of Commons, 34
House of Lords, 34
Westminster-style, bicameral system, 34
Hong Kong part presidential, part
parliamentary, 13, 36n24
New Zealand, 34

patriotic, 49, 96
Patten, Chris, 11, 31nl11
1995 LegCo reform, 11, 11n13, 17, 44,
44n52,79n6, 101, 107
electoral college, 45
Peerenboom, Randall, 38n32, 38n33
People’s Party, 225,227
People’s Republic of China (PRC), 9, 11,47,
107, 108, 109, 11
Cultural Revolution, 30, 31
post 1949 “pact”, 31
Tiananmen Square incident, 33
Pepper, Suzanne, 3n11, 18n51
Petersen, Carole J., 24n78
Po Leung Kuk, 35
political affiliation
EC member, 68, 69, 70,71, 71n48
political campaigning, 4, 86, 94, 103
political climate / landscape, 13, 30, 31, 32,
33,35,37,60,77, 86,94
political constraint, 36, 87
political fairness, 76, 98
political parties/groups, viii, 5, 10n2, 19n57,
29n2, 39, 68, 70, 85, 89, 89n63, 90, 96,
101, 102, 102n18, 103
party politics, 32, 102n19
polarisation, 5
political reform, 27, 86, 88
2005 proposal for the 2007/2008 CE
and Lego elections, 5, 6, 25,42, 53,
62,111
2007 Green Paper on constitutional
development, 6, 26, 27, 44n51, 53,97,
112
Report on Public Consultation on Green
Paper on Constitutional Development
2007, 97n8
2012 arrangement, 5, 6, 26,27, 95, 96, 104
consultation document on 2012 proposal,
26,95,112
Committee on Governance and Political
Development, 27
common goal, 5
compromise on 2012, 6, 104
consensus, 6, 16n35, 87,95, 103
standstill, 5
Task Group on Constitutional Development,
26,27,95,95n4, 112



politics, 6
electoral politics, 31
money politics, 90
public-opinion-politics, 37, 87, 88, 89
poverty, 32,33
gini-coefficient, 33n16
Preparatory Committee (PC), 16, 17n43, 101,
101nl11, 107
Preliminary Working Committee (PWCPC),
17n42
Principal Officials Accountability System
(POAS), 13n19, 37, 78n3
cabinet, 37
new ministerial posts, 37
political appointee, 37
pro-democracy camp / pan-democrats, 19n57,
25,27,41,42,43,48,50,71,78n4, 80,
82,83,86,87,91,96
legislator, 1,5, 6, 11n12, 25, 26,27, 43,96
movement, 42
pro-government, 20n57, 26, 39, 48, 50, 75,
80,90
professional(s), 4, 11n10, 20, 35, 50, 57, 60,
63,72,74,79,98
Provisional Legislative Council (PLC), 11,
12,16,17,17n43, 19,20, 19n55, 22,27,
31nll1,44,47,108, 109
court battles, 20
public office, 67, 81
public opinion
politics, 37, 87, 88, 89
poll, 4
public participation, 4, 27,43, 76
public servant (see civil servants)
Pun, Hectar Hei, 213
Putin, Vladimir, 81n14

Qiao Xiaoyang, 5n12, 78n4

religious minorities, 75
resumption of sovereignty, 1,9, 11,20,
31nll
Returning Officer, 63, 83, 84, 85, 109
right to vote, 54, 61,97
reservation, 55, 55n6
rule of law, 30, 30n7, 38n32, 38n33
thin, 38
thick, 38

Index 253

safeguards, 54, 61, 94, 100
Selection Committee (SC), 6,7,9, 16,17, 18,
19,20,22,27,29,44,47,56, 68, 68n36,
77,83,86,97, 103,107, 108, 109, 113,
135
Shaw, Sir Run Run, 139
Shen, Pen Ying, 69, 168, 196, 217
Sing, Ming, 11n12, 12n17, 30n4, 31n10,
32n15, 89n64
Sino-British Joint-Declaration on the
Question of Hong Kong, 2, 2n3, 13n24,
14n25,17,37,51,52n2, 107
Standing Committee of the National People’s
Congress (NPCSC), 5, 6, 15,25,41, 45,
90, 107
2004 Decision, 15n34,42,42n46, 110
2007 Decision, 5, 5n12, 6,26,27,43,
43n51,45,52n3,94,95,97, 103, 112
Article 158 Interpretation, 43n51
1* Interpretation on right of abode, 12n15
2" Interpretation in 2004 on 07/08
arrangement, 26,42, 42n44, 79n6, 110
3 Interpretation in 2005 on term of CE,
24n80, 111

Taiwan, 31

Tam, Alan Wing Lun, 168, 195,217

Tam, Maria Wai Chu, 149

Tang, Seren, 55n6

television debates, 4, 26,27, 88, 89

Tiananmen Square incident, 33, 107

Tien, James Pei Chun, 85n49, 135

Ting, Kenneth Woo Shou, 138, 155,206

Tsang, Donald, 24, 24n80, 25, 27,39, 41,
44n51, 62,67, 80n9, 85n44, 88, 89,91,
93,94, 102, 102n20, 111, 112

Tung’s Chief Secretary, 24

Tsang, Steve, 11n13,30n4, 30n8, 35n22,
44n52

Tsang, Yok Shing, 49, 49n81, 49n84, 140

Tung, Chee Hwa, 19, 19n54, 21, 24, 24n78,
37,41,67, 80,84, 86,89,93,94,95, 110

1* CE, 18, 18n52, 108
resignation, 24,41,80n12, 111
Tung Wah group, 35

ultimate aim, 1, 15,40, 41, 41n40, 43n48, 54,
58,79n6



254  Index

uncontested sets
CE election, 21, 23,24, 110, 111
EC election, viii, 22, 23, 23n75, 25,51, 71,
72,73,75,80,86, 103, 109, 111
FC election, 72,73, 112
United Kingdom, 9, 46n59, 55 (see also
British)
universal suffrage, 3,4, 5,5n12,6,7, 15,26,
27,40,41,41n40,42,43,43n48, 45,51,
52,52n3, 54, 56,58, 70,78, 79n6, 86,
88,94,94n2, 95, 96,97, 98, 100, 101,
104,112
University of Hong Kong, 89n58
United States, 34, 36, 36n25, 46n59, 90
House of Representative, 98
Senate, 98

voter turnout rate
EC,4,7,51,71,74,75,103
2000 EC election, 74, 229,235,237, 239
2002 EC by-election, 230
2005 EC by-election, 231
2006 EC election, 74, 231,235,237, 239
subsector, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122,
123,124
FC, 73,774,239
2000 FC election, 239
2004 FC election, 73, 74,239
will of electorate, 74

voting system
“first past the post”, 11,22
HKSAR NPC deputies, 50, 78

Wesley-Smith, Peter, 3n9

Wight, Martin, 10

workers, 10, 32,99n9, 101

Wong, Albert, 44n51, 63n22, 78n4
Wong, Richard Yue Chim, 32n14
Woo, Roderick Bun, 164, 190
Woo, Peter 18, 86

Xiao Weiyun, 2n5, 41n39

Yang, Sir Ti Liang, 18, 86, 108
Yeung, Chris, 37n28, 44n51, 45n58,
Yeung, Sum, 85n49

Young, Simon, 24n78, 46n63, 62n18,
Yuen, Rimsky, 46n62

Zeman, Allan, 203
Zhang Xiaoming, 65



	Contents
	Table of Cases and Legislation
	2 - History and Development of the 
Election Committee
	Index



